
BID NOTICE 
PETROLEUM DIESEL FUEL 

 
The Board of Commissioners of Carroll County will accept bids up to and open them at 9:30 a.m. on 
Thursday, March 21, 2019 at 119 S.  Lisbon Street, Suite 201, Carrollton, Ohio 44615, for furnishing  
87 octane unleaded gasoline, premium grade off-road diesel fuel, and premium grade on-road diesel 
fuel to be delivered to the Carroll County Highway Garage located at 200 Kensington Road NE, 
Carrollton, Ohio.  The bids are to run from April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020. 
 
NOTE: THE TANKS SHALL BE NEW OR NEWLY PAINTED WITH NEW, BRIGHT DECALS 
 
The successful bidder shall furnish to the county at their 200 Kensington Road address two (2) complete 
five hundred (500) gallon fuel tanks including all necessary hoses, pumps, etc. that are necessary for 
normal operation.  The successful bidder shall be responsible for all maintenance and/or repairs to said 
tanks for the length of the Contract.  Premium grade on-road diesel fuel will be bulk material only 
delivered to the County Highway Garage fuel tank at the above address. 
 
The successful bidder shall furnish to the County product information and specification sheets for the 
products to be bid: 
 

1) 87 octane unleaded gasoline 
2) Premium grade off-road diesel fuel 
3) Premium grade on-road diesel fuel (bulk material only, no tank) 

 
The bid for each product should be the price at the time of the bid opening.  The bid price is to reflect the 
bidder’s base price (wholesale price from bidder’s supplier) and the amount of mark-up per gallon.  
Documentation of bidder’s wholesale price shall be submitted along with all invoices submitted to the 
County. 
 
All bids shall be on the “BID FORM” provided.  Eligible suppliers will be selected based on the 
information provided on the bid form and from the specification sheets provided. 
 
In accordance with Section 6416 of the Internal Revenue Code, suppliers will assume the responsibility of 
filing of the federal gas tax refund or tax credit rather than passing it on to the County. 
 
All products are subject to inspection/testing and approval as deemed necessary by the Carroll County 
Engineer.  The expense of the inspection/testing is to be the responsibility of Carroll County if the 
product passes all tests.  If the product fails said test then the cost is to be the responsibility of the bidder. 
 
The Board of Commissioners reserves the right to waive any formalities, accept or reject any or all bids, 
and to determine the lowest and/or best bid. 
 
All bids shall be sealed and labeled “BIDS – COUNTY PETROLEUM PRODUCTS” 
 
A representative of the bidder should be present at the time of the bid opening. 
 

    BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
    OF CARROLL COUNTY 
 
    /s/ Janice E. Leggett     
    Janice E. Leggett, Clerk Supervisor 
 

Posted February 14, 2019 
Published in The Free Press Standard February 21, 2019 and February 28, 2019 
 
NOTE: For complete bid packets, contact the Commissioners’ office at 330-627-4869 or visit 
http://carrollcountyohio.us/public-notices/.  

http://carrollcountyohio.us/public-notices/


OFFICE OF THE 
CARROLL COUNTY ENGINEER 

BRIAN J. WISE, P.E., P.S. 
200 Kensington Road NE 
Carrollton, Ohio 44615  

(330) 627-4110 
 

Bid form for 
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

             
 
Bidder’s Name:      Date:        
           
Address:       Phone:    `    
    
       Fax:       
 
Email:         Signature:       
 
Fed. I.D.#      Print Name/Title:       
 
Source of Material (location):            
 
This bid is subject to all requirements as stated on the BID NOTICE. 
 
The bids shall be for the price per gallon reflecting wholesale cost plus mark-up and not including state 
and federal tax per gallon. 
 

             
 
Unleaded gasoline – 87 octane (Max. 10% ethanol) 
 
             
Base Price   Mark up per gallon      = TOTAL PRICE 
 
 
Product information sheet and specifications are enclosed.       
         Signature 
 
             
 
Premium grade off-road diesel fuel (Winter additives, algae inhibitor included) 
 
 
             
Base Price   Mark up per gallon      = TOTAL PRICE 
 
 
Product information sheet and specification are enclosed.  
 
        
              
         Signature 
 
 



 
 
Premium grade on-road diesel fuel - as specified below  
 
Specification Item   ASTM Method Bidder Specifications 

Cetane Number   D975      
Gravity, °A.P.I.   D287      
Distillation °F    D86   
 1BP          
 50% Recovered        
 End Point         
Pour Point, °F Summer  D97      
Pour Point, °F Winter   D97      
Cloud Point, °F Summer  D2500      
Cloud Point, °F Winter  D2500      
Sulfur, %    D1552      
Viscosity @ 100°F, SSU  D88      
Flash Point, °F    D93      
 
             
Base Price   Mark up per gallon      = TOTAL PRICE 
 
 
Product information sheet and specification are enclosed.  
 
 
 
              
        Signature 
 
 



DELINQUENT TAXES AFFIDAVIT 
 
STATE OF OHIO  ) 
    ) SS: 
COUNTY OF CARROLL ) 
 
       being duly cautioned and sworn states as follows: 
                  

1. That he/she is              of 
(title) 

            
(Name of Contracting Party) 

 
2. That       is not presently charged with any  

(Name of Contracting Party) 
delinquent personal property of any county in which this taxing district has property. 
This taxing district includes property within the following counties: 
 
            
 

-OR- 
  

3.   That       is charged with delinquent personal 
(Name of Contracting Party) 

property of any county in which this taxing district has property.  This taxing        
district includes property within the following counties: 
 
            
 
A. The amount of delinquent personal property tax due and unpaid including any 

due and unpaid penalty and interest is $                                  . 
 
 
             
      Affiant 

  
 Sworn to and subscribed in my presence this   day of    , 20  
 
 
              
       Notary Public 
 
 
NOTE TO FISCAL OFFICER: IF ANY PERSONAL TAXES ARE DELINQUENT, YOU 
MUST SEND A COPY OF THIS STATEMENT TO THE COUNTY TREASURER WITHIN 
30 DAYS OF THE DATE IT IS SUBMITTED. 
 
WARNING: MAKING A FALSE STATEMENT ON THIS AFFIDAVIT MAY BE 
PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT. 

 


